## OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Cancellation of the	)	
Certificates of Service Authority and	)	
Accompanying Tariff of @Link Networks, Inc.	)	Case No. TD-2005-0332
d/b/a At Link Networks Inc	í	

## ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATE AND TARIFF

This order cancels the certificates of service authority to provide interexchange and nonswitched local exchange telecommunications services granted to @Link Networks, Inc. d/b/a At Link Networks, Inc., along with its accompanying tariff.

On March 29, 2005, the Staff of the Commission filed a motion to open a case and cancel @Link's certificate of service authority and accompanying tariff. The motion explained that @Link currently holds certificates of service authority to provide interexchange and nonswitched local exchange telecommunications services. A tariff submitted by @Link was also approved.

Staff's motion states that it was notified on February 15, 2002, that @Link had been dissolved and its assets seized by a secured creditor. According to the Missouri Secretary of State's records, @Link was administratively dissolved on September 4, 2002. @Link failed to file its 2002, 2003, and 2004 annual reports to the Commission and has not submitted statements of revenue for 2004 or 2005. Staff believes that @Link is no longer in business and recommends that the company's certificates and tariff be canceled.

Staff served its motion to cancel @Link's certificates and tariff on the Missouri Secretary of State, as @Link does not have a registered agent in Missouri. On March 31,

in a further effort to provide notice to @Link, the Commission issued a Notice of Motion to Cancel Certificate and Tariff, and Order Directing Response. That notice was mailed by certified mail to @Link's last known addresses in Richardson, Texas. The Commission's March 31 order required @Link to respond to Staff's motion no later than April 29. @Link has not responded.

The Commission has the authority to cancel a telecommunications corporation's certificate under Section 392.410.5, which states, "Any certificate of service authority may be altered or modified by the commission after notice and hearing, upon its own motion or upon application of the person or company affected." Since no one has requested a hearing in this case, the Commission may grant the relief requested based on the application.

Based on Staff's uncontested application, the Commission finds that @Link has violated the terms of its certificate by failing to keep the Commission informed of its current address and phone number, and by failing to file annual reports. Furthermore, the Commission finds that @Link is no longer doing business. As a result, the certificates of service authority granted to @Link, along with its accompanying tariff, will be canceled.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- 1. That the certificates of service authority granted to @Link Networks, Inc., d/b/a At Link Networks, Inc., as well as its accompanying tariff, are canceled.
  - 2. That this order shall become effective on May 12, 2005.

3. That this case may be closed on May 13, 2005.

## BY THE COMMISSION

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Morris L. Woodruff, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 2nd day of May, 2005.